

No. 17-13595-BB

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

A.R., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH
CARE ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL
HEALTH LAW, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND, THE
NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, THE AUTISTIC SELF
ADVOCACY NETWORK, THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES,
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND, INC., AND
THE NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON MENTAL ILLNESS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT THE UNITED STATES AND REVERSAL**

DANIEL F. GOLDSTEIN*
JEAN M. ZACHARIASIEWICZ*
Attorneys
Brown Goldstein & Levy, LLP
120 East Baltimore St., Ste. 1700
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 962-1030
DFG@BrownGold.com
JMZ@BrownGold.com

IRA A. BURNIM
Counsel of Record
Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law
1101 15th Street, NW, Suite 1212
Washington, DC 20005
202-467-5730 x1320
irabster@gmail.com

**Pro Hac Vice* Application Pending

A.R. v. Secretary, Health Care Admin., No. 17-13595-BB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
Bazon Center for Mental Health Law.....	1
The National Federation of the Blind.....	1
The National Disability Rights Network.....	2
The Autistic Self Advocacy Network.....	3
The Arc of the United States	4
Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund, Inc.	4
National Alliance on Mental Illness	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Congress Expressly Granted the Attorney General Enforcement Authority for Title II.....	7
II. The Department of Justice Must Continue to Play Its Distinctive and Significant Role in the Enforcement of the ADA	13
A. The Civil Rights Division of the DOJ Has Enforced Title II of the ADA Since Its Passage	14
B. The DOJ Is Able to Achieve Systemic Relief that Private Litigants Do Not Often Have Standing to Pursue	15
C. Due to the Correlation Between Disability and Poverty, Many Violations of Title II Will Remain Unaddressed if the DOJ Does Not Have Enforcement Authority	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>Brown v. Califano</i> , 627 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	15, 16, 17
<i>Dudley v. Miami University</i> , No. 14-038 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 14, 2016).....	18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Johnson v. City of Saline</i> , 151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	12
<i>Nat'l Black Police Ass'n, Inc. v. Velde</i> , 712 F.2d 569 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10

CASES (continued):

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone,
813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)9

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999)9, 11

Shotz v. City of Plantation, Fla.,
344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003)..... passim

Smith v. City of Philadelphia,
345 F. Supp. 2d 482 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....11

United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988)13

United States v. Augusta County, Virginia,
No. 15-00077 (W.D. Va. Jan. 20, 2016)18

United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.,
736 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1984).....10

United States v. City & Cty. of Denver,
927 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Colo. 1996)11

United States v. Marion Cty. Sch. Dist.,
625 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1980).....10

United States v. New York,
No. 13-4165 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2014).....18

United States v. Rhode Island,
No. 14-175 (D. R.I. Apr. 9, 2014)18

Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)12

STATUTES:

29 U.S.C. § 794.....9

42 U.S.C. § 121017, 22
42 U.S.C. § 121339
42 U.S.C. § 121348
42 U.S.C. § 2000d9, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Owen M. Fiss, *The Fate of an Idea Whose Time Has Come: Antidiscrimination Law in the Second Decade after Brown v. Board of Education*,
41 U. CHI. L. REV. 742 (1974)14

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. § 35.1708
28 C.F.R. § 35.1738
28 C.F.R. § 35.1748
28 C.F.R. § 42.1089
29 C.F.R. § 31.810
34 C.F.R. § 100.810
45 C.F.R. § 80.810
45 Fed. Reg. 7299510
66 Fed. Reg. 33,15511

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S.Rep. No. 101–116 (1989)10
